and Department of Public Works equipment; together with all related appurtenances 
and attachments (together, the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, to finance part of the cost of the Project, the City Council deems it necessary 
to borrow the principal amount of not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,500,000) and issue capital improvement bonds pursuant to Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 
2001, as amended ("Act 34"), to pay the cost of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, a notice of intent for bonds was published in accordance with Act 34 which 
provides that the capital improvement bonds may be issued without a vote of the electors of the

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. 	Authorization of Bonds; Bond Terms. Bonds of the City designated 2018 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS (LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION) (the 
"Bonds") are authorized to be issued in the aggregate principal sum of not to exceed Two Million 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) for the purpose of paying all or part of the cost of 

the Project, including the costs incidental to the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds. The 
issue shall consist of bonds in fully-registered form of the denomination of $5,000, or multiples